Instruction Manual

Hydraulic Furniture Mover

Note: Owner/Operator must read and understand this instruction
manual bafore using the ydraulic furniture mover,

vesty

e




Contents

1. Application

2. Specifications

3. Assembly

4. Precautions and Preparation
5. Operation

6. Care and Maintenance

7. Parts Lists & Exploded Figures

vesh,

e



2. Specifications

Model  Load Capacity Lifting Height | 08 PIt® | noy weignt

[ FM180A .
FM1s0 | 1800kg _‘]plﬁ_lmm Gl0mm=Blmm — 80k ]
FM1BOE | 250mm dikg
3. Assembly

Remove the fork pin al the free and of the track rod, set the steering
handlas parallel to each other, and push the fork of the track rod over
the arm of the steering handle. Then replace the previously- removed
fork pin through the fork and arm and secure it with clip.

The second unit is assembled in the same way.

4. Precautions and Preparation

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The floor must be absolutely level, smooth and clean. There must
be na inclines or slopes to be moved over. Make sure that the
floor and the floor covering are to stand up to the leading imposed
by the wheel and whether they can take the weight of the fumniture
being transported.

Check whether the piece of fumiture to be transported contains
any loose objects. These will have to be removed, or secured
against slopping out of position.

Check whether the piece of furnifure is strong enough for the two
opposite sides to take the weight of the plece via the transport
units'platforms, and whether the upper supports of the transport
units can hold the furniture to be transport without damaging it.
Find the weight of the piece of furniture to be transported. The
mzximum load of 1800 ka/pair =300 kg for each unit must not be
exceaded.

Find the center of gravity of the fumiture to be transported. Along
the fumiture base, it is the decisive for the load that a single
transport unit can bear, across the base, for the center of the
transpart unit, and, in connection with the height, for the momeant
of tilting that occurs when moving the furniture. When in use,

versby

e



the haight of the center of gravity must not exceed 0.8m. The
distance of the transport unils lo one ancther must not be less
than 0.5m and not gravity 4.0m (furniture of the securing straps).

4.5 Wever use this equipment for towing behind a vehicle.

5. Operation

Before use, the transport components should be checked for function,
and for any damage. If there are visible defects, the components should
not be used. Damaged parts must be replaced.

Since the hydraulic furniture mover consists of two parts, it is necessary
for two persons o oparate them.

Before transport cabinets, the platforms should be let down o the floor
until the transport units are standing vertically.

Push the platferm of the units under the side faces (narrow faces) of
the cabinet until the top and bottom of the transport platform frame are
resting against it. The centers of the platform must be beneath the centre
of gravity of the cabinet.

Place the securing straps in position and tighten them. The straps will
connect bath units and, when used cormectly, prevent them from slipping
out of their position holding the goods to be transported. Here, the strap
ands must be under direct tension, that is, the straps must not be pulling
round the edge of a cabinet, elc, If the position of the center of gravity
makes it necessary for the cahinet being transported to project on one
side out of frame, or, due to its width, it projects on both sides, an additional
strap surrounding it must be employed. This must be fed through the
strap leops on the units. Howevar, the maximum overhang must not be
rnore than 200 mm.

Pump up the platform about 1 cm, and carefully check how firmly the
cabinet to be transported is standing on the platforms. It may be that the
transport units will have to be moved to anther position.

Both platforms must be raised at the same time and to the same
amount. For the transpart itself, the height off the floor must be a maximum
of 2 em only. When moving the cabinets, only push the transport units




and choose the way to the cabinet's new position so that, if possible, it
is only moved lengthwise. When moving cabinels sideways, always take
the greatest care; there is a great risk of the cabinats tilting over. Avoid
any pushing movamants, -

Théa cabinet being transport must not be left unattended standing on
the equipment; it must always be lowered onto the floor.

Thée securing straps may only be opened when the cabinet baing
transporiad, or the platforms, is standing on the floor.

Maver usa this equipment for towing behind a vehicle.
6. Care and Maintenance

Our hydraulic furniture mover only requires little care and maintenance,
but this must be camied out regulary. Depending on its use, the spindles
and gear wheels must be re-greased woekly or monthly, using standard
mulli-purse grease. For this, the spindla may be reached using a brush
through the skot in the guide rail. The gear wheels are also greased using
brush, by first levering off the gear-housing lid with a screwdriver. The
lid should be pressed down firmly to close il again. The units’ function
should be tesled.
7. Parts Lists & Exploded Figures

7.1 For Lifting Height of 100mm

. tem No,  Description ' 'ty
) 1 ] Dust-procf Cover 4 B
2 Cushipn 2

vesty






3 I P—— |
— 4 L Ufum P— |

5 Split ring a'_" -
_E Handri-'?"ﬁy, — _1 _

7| Handgip | !
| g SF“FJTmnD; od 1 ! -

: '_ E’dmmm]m— [ .

10 e

| seeegs —.

2| mdepnm 1

13 Cylindrical spring pin 1 -

14 Nylon washer ~‘ ER

T Supporting frame | 1

16 Balt Mex20 - o 2_-

17 Supporting md_ 1 :II_

18 Bolt M1 ']Eﬁ 1 _2 a

19 Gargo ashings 1
—21] - i'-.illll: ﬁﬂ N ! -
— 21 m;}: he;ng 51254—__ : B

: 29 Duﬂ;ﬂnf ring | : _.

- 23 Ealt b1 2x90 : ._
| 24 Al _2 -

26 Liner bushing 2
B By Y -
- Nut M12 o

A



Exploded Figure for New Model

Yﬂegl;gl

- -



Parts List

No. Description Qtity |
1 Dust-proof Cover : ?
2 o 2 F
3 Cuin_ 1 F
4 Lifting frame |
: Split ring 8 1
B Handle Assy. ]
: Handle tube 1
8 washer —
g Hydraulic jack .1
10 cr 2
B e s 1
13| Cylindricel spring pin | 2
1 Nylon washer ;
15 Supporting frame |
16 Bolt M6x20 2
17 Supporting rod 2
19 uargo lashings 1
20 Nut M10 2
x Thrust bearing 51204 | 2 .
22 Dust-proof ring 2 i
73 Bolt M12x90 : 5
2 uree 2
% Liner bushing :
% Ade sleeve 2

veshy

B





